of the 2030 scenario. National and crop specific yield data are available for Mozambique, Tanzania and Zambia, the sub-30

Saharan average is used for the other countries. Similarly, rainfed area should increase by 1.2% (Tanzania) to 2%

(Mozambique) per year (OECD and FAO, 2017), we include these changes in the 2030 and 2050 scenarios. As no data was

Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/hess-2019-167
Manuscript under review for journal Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.
Discussion started: 23 April 2019
c© Author(s) 2019. CC BY 4.0 License.

27

available, we assume world market crop prices remain stable in the future scenarios. However, we test the sensitivity of this

assumption by varying world market crop prices by +/- 20% in the 2030 scenario.

Table 9: Main scenarios. The table presents trends in the water, energy and agriculture sectors for the three main scenarios: 2010, 2030 and
2050. The sub-scenarios are relative to the 2030 scenario, to evaluate the sensitivity of the results to climate change, world market crop
prices, CO₂ pricing policies, capital costs of solar photovoltaic capacity, and environmental flow policy. 1The price variation is only for the 5
world market. 2Flood level restoration at the Zambezi delta during the month of February.

Scenarios 2010 2030 2050
Sub-scenarios of

2030
Source

Crop demand (Mt yr-1) 26 +60% +144% -
(FAO, 2018; IFPRI,

2017b)

Cultivated Area (M ha-1) 6.6 +39% +92% -
(OECD and FAO,

2017)

Yields (t ha-1) - +41% +100% -
(OECD and FAO,

2017)

Crop Value ($ t-1) 669 - - -20% to +20%1 (FAO, 2018)

Energy demand (GWh yr-1) 68 338 +87% +278% - (SAPP, 2015)

CO₂ price ($ t-CO₂eq
-1) 0 25 25 0 to 50 (IRENA, 2013)

Solar capital costs ($ kW-1) 2 000 1000 1000 2000 to 500 (IRENA, 2013)

Runoff (Mm³ yr-1) 114 868 - - -54% to +35%
(Cervigni et al.,

2015)

Flood level2 (m³ s-1) 0 - - 4 500 to 10 000 (World Bank, 2010)

Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/hess-2019-167
Manuscript under review for journal Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.
Discussion started: 23 April 2019
c© Author(s) 2019. CC BY 4.0 License.

28

Figure 6: Impact of climate change on hydrologic parameters. The average yearly pattern of evapotranspiration, precipitation and runoff
is shown for the four climate change scenarios and the current climate.

4. Results and discussion

In this section, we illustrate how the Zambezi model can be used to answer questions such as "What are the potential impacts 5

of climate change on the agriculture and energy systems?", "What are the benefits of the hydropower and agricultural

[…]

costs of solar photovoltaic power, as this affects the cost of producing alternative energy. With solar capital costs ranging from

2000 $ kW-1 to 500 $ kW-1, the electricity consumer price varies from 80 $ MWh-1 to 70 $ MWh-1, and the value of the HDP

from 2070 to 1880 M$ yr-1. Excluding solar photovoltaic technology from the simulation does result in the same value for the 30

HDP in the 2030 scenario. Solar power has a double effect on the value of hydropower plants: on one hand, it reduces electricity

prices and therefore the value of hydropower energy; on the other hand, it increases intermittency of the power system and so

the value of flexible hydropower generation. As there is already an important hydropower capacity available in the Zambezi

river basin, both effects compensate in this case.

Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/hess-2019-167
Manuscript under review for journal Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.
Discussion started: 23 April 2019
c© Author(s) 2019. CC BY 4.0 License.

34

Table 15: Impacts of the Hydropower development plan. Results are shown as the difference with and without the hydropower
development plan for the 2010, 2030 and 2050 scenarios. Sector benefits exclude construction costs.

Impacts of the Hydropower

development
2010 2030 2050

Energy sector benefits (M$ yr-1) 1 042 1 932 2 058

Agriculture sector benefits (M$ yr-1) 0 1 1

Energy consumer surplus (M$ yr-1) 737 271 206

Energy producer surplus (M$ yr-1) 305 1 661 1 852

Reservoir evaporation (106m3 yr-1) 288 -132 -81

Water shadowprice ($ 103m-³) 3 8 10

Hydropower production (GWh yr-1)
28 536

(+95%)
32 809

(+100%)
32 360

(+100%)

Energy trade (GWh yr-1)
15 767

(+195%)
14 238

(+185%)
6 570

(+150%)

Thermal power investments (MW) -3 651 -4 859 -5 657

Solar power investments (MW) 0 -3 387 -2 955

Energy price ($ MWh-1)
-12

(-15%)
-3

(-5%)
-2

(-3%)

CO₂ emissions (Mt yr-1) -25 -23 -24

Table 16: Country-scale impacts of the Hydropower development plan. Results are shown as the difference with and without the
hydropower development plan for the 2030 scenario. The added value excludes construction costs. 5

Impacts of the Hydropower

development

Angola Botswan
a

Malawi Mozamb
ique

Namibia Tanzania Zambia Zimbab
we

Added value (M$ yr-1) 0 1 196 470 12 128 654 467

Hydropower production (GWh yr-1) 0 0 3 792 9 321 0 1421 11 077 7 197

Energy exports (GWh yr-1) 0 1 1 635 9 604 0 58 1 549 1 391

Thermal power investments (MW) 0 0 -438 0 0 -200 -2 064 -1 418

Solar power investments (MW) 0 0 -455 -1 435 0 0 -1 051 -446

[…]

48 M$ yr-1 of import value from the world crop market to satisfy food security constraints, while in the driest scenario it saves

95 M$ yr-1 of import value. This shows the importance of representing rainfed agriculture to assess the value of irrigation 10

projects. However, hydropower shortages induced by additional water consumption range from 515 GWh yr-1 in the wettest

scenario to 1 600 GWh yr-1 in the driest scenario, inducing losses in the range of 24 to 104 M$ yr-1 (representing up to more

than 10% of the benefits) which counterbalance the import substitution effect in the crop market. The trade-offs are limited

because the water consumption is a small share of the available water (around 15% including the irrigation development).

Implementation of the hydropower development plan is not found to increase trade-offs between irrigation and hydropower 15

and has no impact on the value of the IDP (Figure 11).

Table 17: Impacts of the irrigation development plan. Results are shown as the difference with and without the irrigation development
plan for the 2010, 2030, and 2050 scenarios. Sector benefits exclude project development costs.

Impacts of the Irrigation

development plan 2010 2030 2050

Energy sector benefits (M$ yr-1) -29 -51 -50

Agriculture sector benefits (M$ yr-1)
670

(+12%)
948

(+9%)
1 270

(+8%)

Crop consumer surplus (M$ yr-1) 150 186 119

Crop producer surplus (M$ yr-1) 520 762 1151

Gross irrigated area (1000 ha)
420

(+200%)
430

(+185%)
400

(+178%)

Crop Price Index -15% -12% -7%

Irrigation consumption (106m3 yr-1)
5 151

(+155%)
5 252

(+160%)
5 052

(+154%)

Reservoir evaporation (106m3 yr-1) 160 -58 -67

Hydropower production (GWh yr-1) -1 219 -1 231 -1 187

Thermal power investments (MW) 15 0 0

Solar power investments (MW) 0 144 144

Table 18: Country-scale impacts of the irrigation development plan. Results are shown as the difference with and without the irrigation 20
development plan for the 2030 scenario. The added value excludes construction costs.

Impacts of the Irrigation

development plan

Angola Botswan
a

Malawi Mozamb
ique

Namibia Tanzania Zambia Zimbab
we

Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/hess-2019-167
Manuscript under review for journal Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.
Discussion started: 23 April 2019
c© Author(s) 2019. CC BY 4.0 License.

38

Added value (M$ yr-1) 7 24 75 192 1 4 120 476